Patel his substantive due process rights were 

performed knowingly, intentionally, oppressively, and maliciously, by reason of which Mr. Patel 

is entitled to compensatory and punitive damages against Defendants in their individual capacities 

in a sum in excess of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00). 

76. It has been necessary for Mr. Patel to obtain the services of an attorney to prosecute 

this action, and he is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees and costs of suit incurred herein. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS UNDER 42 U.S.C.

[...]

Pasewark, Ricketts, and Todd were performed knowingly, intentionally, oppressively, and 

maliciously, by reason of which Mr. Patel is entitled to punitive damages against Defendants 

Jones, Pasewark, Ricketts, and Todd in their individual capacities in a sum in excess of 

SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00). 

88. It has been necessary for Mr. Patel to obtain the services of an attorney to prosecute 

this action, and he is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees and costs of suit incurred herein. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
BREACH OF CONTRACT 

Against Defendant Texas Tech University